The following summarizes changes in the net OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2019, for the measurement date of June 30, 2018:

2,934,684$

(3,253,547)

(318,863)

Changes in deferred outflows 20,619

Employer contributions and implict subsidy 671,460

OPEB Expense 373,216$

Net OPEB liability ending

Net OPEB liability begining

Change in net OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the
District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 7.00% (1% Increase )
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 3,979,150$   2,934,684$   2,087,941$

Discount Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than current healthcare cost trend
rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 4.00% (1% Increase )
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 1,993,499$   2,934,684$   4,084,707$

Trend Rate

53

REQUIRED

SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

54

Variance with

Final Budget

Actual Positive -

Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:

LCFF sources 20,254,727$   20,359,487$   20,349,023$   (10,464)$

Federal 277,306   306,459   267,189   (39,270)

Other state 1,194,306   1,741,534   2,797,462   1,055,928

Other local 5,504,647   5,962,698   6,075,241   112,543

Total revenues 27,230,986   28,370,178   29,488,915   1,118,737

Expenditures:

Certificated salaries 12,177,127   12,547,939   12,562,061 (14,122)

Classified salaries 3,887,756   4,018,279   4,003,641 14,638

Employee benefits 6,173,712   6,686,995   7,803,445 (1,116,450)

Books and supplies 1,190,254   2,207,835   863,194 1,344,641

Services and other operating expenses 3,161,007   3,967,782   3,431,071 536,711

Capital outlay 85,000   524,102   522,653 1,449

Other outgo 150,850   120,378   90,035 30,343

Total expenditures 26,825,706   30,073,310   29,276,100   797,210

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures 405,280   (1,703,132)   212,815   1,915,947

Other financing sources (uses):

Operating transfers in 323,346   -   -   -

Operating transfers out -   (220,466)   -   220,466

Total other financing sources (uses) 323,346   (220,466)   -   220,466

Change in fund balance 728,626$   (1,923,598)$   212,815   2,136,413$

Fund balance beginning 15,873,487

Fund balance ending 16,086,302$

The District employs budget control by object codes and by individual appropriation accounts. Budgets are prepared on the modified

accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as prescribed

by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The budgets are revised during the year by the Board of Education to provide for

revised priorities. Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations by major object code. The originally adopted and final revised